
No. 20-5283

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Sixth Circuit

Pierre Salame Ajami,
Petitioner-Appellee.

v.

Veronica Tescari Solano,
Respondent-Appellant,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
(NASHVILLE DIVISION) CASE NO. 3:19-cv-00161
THE HONORABLE ELI RICHARDSON

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL IMMIGRANT WOMEN'S ADVOCACY PROJECT
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR
PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Anthony Todaro
Lianna Bash
Harry P. Rudo
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6900
Seattle, Washington 98104-7029
Anthony.Todaro@dlapiper.com
Lianna.Bash@dlapiper.com
Harry.Rudo@dlapiper.com
Telephone: (206) 839-4800

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National
Immigrant Women's Advocacy Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT v

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE MAJORITY IMPROPERLY AFFIRMED THE
DISTRICT COURT’S OPINION, WHICH IGNORED
CRITICAL FACTS. 2

II. THE MAJORITY IMPROPERLY CREDITED THE
DISTRICT COURT’S CREDIBILITY DETERMINATIONS
DESPITE ITS FAILURE TO CONSIDER RELEVANT
EVIDENCE. 7

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Abay v. Ashcroft,
368 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2004)6

Abebe v. Ashcroft,
379 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2004)5

Ajami v. Solano,
No. 3:19-cv-00161, 2020 WL 996813 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 28, 2020)5, 8, 9

Hernandez v. Ashcroft,
345 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2003)9

Juan Antonio v. Barr,
959 F.3d 778 (6th Cir. 2020)2, 3, 4

Marouf v. Lynch,
811 F.3d 174 (6th Cir. 2016)10

Morgan v. Mukasey,
529 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2008)10

Pilica v. Ashcroft,
388 F.3d 941 (6th Cir. 2004)2

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42).....2

Other Authorities

Alida Yvonne Lasker, *Solomon’s Choice: The Case for Granting
Derivative Asylum to Parents*, 32 Brook. J. Int’l L. 231 (2006)5

David S. Gangsei & Ana C. Deutsch, *Psychological Evaluation of
Asylum Seekers as a Therapeutic Process*, 17 Torture 79 (2007)10

Deborah Davis & William C. Follette, *Foibles of Witness Memory for
Traumatic/High Profile Events*, 66 J. Air L. & Com. 1421 (2001).....9

Deborah Epstein & Lisa A. Goodman, *Discounting Women: Doubting Domestic Violence Survivors’ Credibility and Dismissing Their Experiences*, 167 U. Pa. L. Rev. 399 (2019)10

Improving Efficiency and Ensuring Justice in the Immigration Court System: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 112th Cong. 4 (2011),
<https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/eoir/legacy/2011/05/18/EOIRtestimony05182011.pdf>.....7

J. Douglas Bremner, *Traumatic Stress: Effects on the Brain*, 8 Dialogues Clinical Neuroscience 445 (2006)9

Juliet Cohen, *Questions of Credibility: Omissions, Discrepancies and Errors of Recall in the Testimony of Asylum Seekers*, 13 Int’l J. Refugee L. 293 (2001)11

Kimberly Sowders Blizzard, *A Parent’s Predicament: Theories of Relief for Deportable Parents of Children Who Face Female Genital Mutilation*, 91 Cornell L. Rev. 899 (2006).....5, 6

Michael Kagan, *Is Truth in the Eye of the Beholder? Objective Credibility Assessment in Refugee Status Determination*, 17 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 367 (2003).....11

Office of Immigration Statistics, *Fiscal Year 2020 Refugees and Asylees Annual Flow Report* (Mar. 8, 2022),
https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2022-03/22_0308_plcy_refugees_and_asylees_fy2020_1.pdf?msclkid=5036562cbc3511eca106cce6db7472f0.....3, 4, 6

Sexual Assault Incident Reports: Investigative Strategies, Int’l Ass’n of Chiefs of Police (Aug. 8, 2018),
<https://www.theiacp.org/resources/document/sexual-assault-incident-reports-investigative-strategies>.....9

Stephen Paskey, *Telling Refugee Stories: Trauma, Credibility, and the Adversarial Adjudication of Claims for Asylum*, 56 Santa Clara L. Rev. 457 (2016)11

TRAC Immigration, *The Impact of Nationality, Language, Gender and Age on Asylum Success*,
<https://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/668>4

U.S. Citizen & Immigration Servs., Policy Manual, Ch. 6,
<https://www.uscis.gov/policy-manual/volume-7-part-m-chapter-6>6

U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., *A Treatment Improvement Protocol (TIP) Series No. 57, Trauma-Informed Care in Behavioral Health Services* (2014),
<https://store.samhsa.gov/sites/default/files/d7/priv/sma14-4816.pdf>10

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Sixth Cir. R. 26.1, amicus curiae National Immigrant Women's Advocacy Project ("NIWAP") makes the following disclosure:

1. Is said amicus a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation?

No.

2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal or an amicus curiae, that has a financial interest in the outcome?

No.

Dated: April 19, 2022
